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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF FLORIDA, IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

IN RE:	Case No. 502011CP000653XXXXNBIH ESTATE OF SHIRLEY BERNSTEIN,
Deceased.
 	/

AMENDED1 RENEWED PETITION TO RE-CLOSE ESTATE AND FOR DISCHARGE OF SUCCESSOR PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE

Ted S. Bernstein, as Successor Personal Representative, petitions this Court for the entry of an order re-closing this Estate and discharging the Successor Personal Representative, and in support thereof states:
1. After trial held on December 15, 2015, this Court upheld Shirley's Will and determined that Eliot Bernstein is not a beneficiary of the Will and Trust of Shirley Bernstein, but Eliot's three sons were beneficiaries, among others.
2. On March 1, 2016, this Court appointed a guardian ad litem to represent Eliot's three son's interests in Shirley's Trust because2, "there is a conflict of interest between [Eliot] and the children, and because Eliot Bernstein has proven to be an inadequate representative of the best interests of his children."
3. On September 2, 2014, Successor Personal Representative petitioned to Re-Close Shirley's estate based on signed waivers, which was denied solely because Eliot rescinded his waiver and challenged Shirley's inventory.





1 Amended to add Exhibit A.

2All assets that the beneficiaries are entitled to from Shirley's Will has poured over into Shirley's Trust or Simon's Estate.

4. Eliot now lacks standing to challenge Shirley's inventory or challenge any aspect of Shirley's estate because he is not a beneficiary and is not a guardian for a beneficiary's interests.
5. The initial Personal Representative, Simon L. Bernstein, fully administered this estate and Petitioned for a discharge, with signed (but un-notarized) waivers by all interested persons.
§731.301, Fla. Stat. (See Exhibit "A")

6. Under her Will, admitted to probate, Shirley left all of her personal effects, jewelry, collections, furnishings, automobiles and all non-business assets to her husband, Simon, if he survived her, which he did. Shirley’s residences were to go to Simon, but she had no residences other than property already in her trust. The remainder of her estate was to pour-over into the Shirley Bernstein Trust Agreement dated May 20, 2008 (the "Shirley Trust"). Simon was the sole beneficiary of the Shirley Trust while he was alive.
7. Shirley died on December 8, 2010. Sometime thereafter, Simon directly took possession and control of all assets of her estate, and indirectly took control of the Shirley Bernstein Trust's assets as the initial Successor Trustee and sole beneficiary during his lifetime.
8. On April 9, 2012, Simon signed a Petition for Discharge and his own Waiver form. By that time, Simon had completed the administration of Shirley's Estate and he wanted the Estate to be closed. Because the five children – Ted, Pam, Eliot, Jill and Lisa – were interested parties, Simon also sought a waiver from each of them. Based upon the request of their father, each of his children signed a Waiver. The Waivers were delivered to this Court, but initially were rejected for lack of a notary.
9. Regardless, the Estate remains open at this time and the Court has confirmed he nomination of Ted S. Bernstein as Successor Personal Representative under the terms of Shirley's

 (
-
2
-
)
Will (also upheld as part of the Final Judgment dated December 16, 2015).

10. The Successor Personal Representative has completed the necessary inventory and accounting of the re-opened Estate. While Simon was alive, he disposed of all assets (believed to be tangible personal property only) and resolved all claims (if any) which were presented. No assets were discovered by the Successor Personal Representative in the re-opened Estate.
11. There were no estate taxes due (Shirley died in 2010) and Simon had paid or caused to be paid all claims and expenses of administration. More than two years has passed since Shirley's death, so there can and will be no more claims. There currently is no reason for the estate to remain open.
12. Although this Court reopened the Estate, the Successor Personal Representative has possession of no assets and never has, and is aware of no liabilities. This was confirmed when the Successor Personal Representative conducted the final accounting and inventory of the estate. The Successor Personal Representative will never have any assets to distribute because there are no assets and anything which conceivably could have existed on the date of Shirley's death would have been transferred to Simon as her surviving spouse under the terms of her Will. Any such assets Simon retained as of his death would now be in Simon's estate.
13. This is the Successor Personal Representative's second motion to re-close this Estate. In an effort to reduce the legal expense in this Estate, which has no assets whatsoever, Ted S. Bernstein, as Successor Personal Representative, previously moved to re-close the Estate. At that time, this Court had not yet determined the validity of the Will or the Trust, which is the sole beneficiary of the Estate under the Will. Therefore, at that time, Eliot, as a surviving child of the Decedent, arguably had standing to object. Eliot did object, and this Court (at a time when Judge

Colin was presiding) denied the Petition to Re-Close without prejudice.

14. Now, circumstances have changed. By Final Judgment dated December 16, 2015, this Court determined that the Will and Trust are valid. The Court later confirmed that ruling on February 1, 2016, in an Order determining that Eliot lacked standing to participate in this matter.
15. Under the Will and Trust, Simon Bernstein individually was the sole beneficiary with regard to tangible personal property, including furniture, jewelry, and other personal possessions of Shirley Bernstein. All other assets were to be distributed to The Shirley Bernstein Trust Agreement dated May 20, 2008.
16. Prior to his death, Simon Bernstein was serving as the personal representative of the Estate and as the sole trustee of the Trust. Simon Bernstein alone was entitled to possession and ownership of the tangible personal property, and he alone was entitled to control the Trust assets and was the sole beneficiary of the Trust, all during his lifetime. Before he died, Simon Bernstein signed documents sufficient to discharge him, waive an accounting, and close the Estate.
17. Although none of them are individually beneficiaries, each of his children likewise signed waivers, although Eliot has since withdrawn his. Notwithstanding the "belts and suspenders" approach in seeking waivers from Shirley's adult children, now that the Will and Trust have been construed, it is obvious that none of the children are beneficiaries, directly or indirectly, of the Estate of Shirley Bernstein or her Trust. Moreover, the persons who are the ultimate beneficiaries of The Shirley Bernstein Trust, a Trust created for the benefit of each of her ten grandchildren, are controlled by four of her children and the Guardian Ad Litem appointed to represent Eliot's children. All of those parties support and have agreed to that it is in the best interests of the Beneficiaries of this Estate for the Court to order the immediate re-closure of this Estate.


18. The Estate now seeks an order of this Court closing this Estate based upon the accounting and inventory completed by the Successor Personal Representative and the genuineness of the Waivers signed while Simon was alive, coupled with Eliot's lack of standing. In addition, the
Successor Personal Representative now has the full knowledge, consent, and approval of the direct beneficiary of the Estate (Ted S. Bernstein, as Successor Trustee of The Shirley Bernstein Trust), and all of the indirect beneficiaries (representatives of Shirley's ten grandchildren), the Personal Representative requests the Court immediately re-close the Estate, discharge the Personal Representative, and grant such other relief as is just.
WHEREFORE, the Successor Personal Representative respectfully requests the entry of an Order re-closing this Estate; discharging the Successor Personal Representative and releasing the surety on any bond which the Successor Personal Representative may have posted in this proceeding; and granting such other relief as it just.
Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have read the foregoing, and the facts alleged are true to the best of my knowledge and belief.
Isl	Tea'Bernstein 	
Ted S. Bernstein
Successor Personal Representative Dated this 7th day of November, 2016.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing has been furnished to parties listed on attached Service List by: G Facsimile and U.S. Mail; G U.S. Mail;	E-mail Electronic Transmission; G FedEx; G Hand Delivery this 15th day of November, 2016.
MRACHEK, FITZGERALD, ROSE, KONOPKA, THOMAS & WEISS, P.A.
505 South Flagler Drive, Suite 600 West Palm Beach, FL 33401
(561) 655-2250 Telephone /(561) 655-5537 Facsimile email: arose@mrachek-law.com
Attorneys for Ted S. Bernstein

By:	/s/ Alan B. Rose 	 Alan B. Rose (Fla. Bar No. 961825)

SERVICE LIST


Eliot Bernstein
2753 NW 34th Street Boca Raton, FL 33434
(561) 245-8588 - Telephone (561) 886-7628 - Cell
(561) 245-8644 - Facsimile
Email: Eliot I. Bernstein (iviewit@iviewit.tv)


John P. Morrissey, Esq.
330 Clematis Street, Suite 213 West Palm Beach, FL 33401
(561) 833-0766 - Telephone
(561) 833-0867 - Facsimile Email: John P. Morrissey (john@jmorrisseylaw.com)
Counsel for Molly Simon, Alexandra Bernstein, Eric Bernstein, Michael Bernstein

Pamela Beth Simon
303 E. Wacker Drive, Suite 2725
Chicago, IL 60601
Email:  psimon@stpcorp.com


Lisa Friedstein
2142 Churchill Lane Highland Park, IL 60035 lisa@friedsteins.com
Individually and as trustee for her children, and as natural guardian for M.F. and C.F., Minors

Jill Iantoni
2101 Magnolia Lane Highland Park, IL 60035  jilliantoni@gmail.com
Individually and as trustee for her children, and as natural guardian for J.I. a minor

Peter M. Feaman, Esq. Peter M. Feaman, P.A.
3695 West Boynton Beach Blvd., Suite 9 Boynton Beach, FL  33436
(561) 734-5552 - Telephone
(561) 734-5554 - Facsimile Email:  service@feamanlaw.com; mkoskey@feamanlaw.com Counsel for William Stansbury
Gary R. Shendell, Esq. Kenneth S. Pollock, Esq. Matthew A. Tornincasa, Esq. Shendell & Pollock, P.L.
2700 N. Military Trail, Suite 150 Boca Raton, FL 33431
(561) 241-2323 - Telephone
(561) 241-2330 - Facsimile
Email: gary@shendellpollock.com  ken@shendellpollock.com  matt@shendellpollock.com  estella@shendellpollock.com  britt@shendellpollock.com  grs@shendellpollock.com  robyne@shendellpollock.com
Diana Lewis, Esq.
ADA & Mediations Services, LLC 2765 Tecumseh Drive
West Palm Beach, FL 33409
(561) 758-3017 - Telephone Email: dzlewis@aol.com Guardian Ad Litem for
Eliot Bernstein's minor children, Jo.B., Ja.B., and D.B.







IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FL
IN RE: ESTATE  OF	File No. 5020!1000653XXXX  SB
SHIRLEY BERNSTEIN,	Probate   Division Deceased.


PETITION FOR DISCHARGE
(fulJ waiver)




Petitioner, SIMON BERNSTEIN,  as personal representative of the above estate, alleges:
1. The decedent, Shil'ley Bernstejn, a resident of Palm Beach County, died on December 8, 2010, and Letters of Administration were issued to petitioner on February 10, 2011.

2. Petitioner has fully administered this  estate by making payment, settlement, or other disposition of all claims and debts that were presented, and by paying or making provision for the payment of all taxes and expenses of administration.

3. Petitioner hs filed all required estatetaxreturns with the Internal Revenue Service and with the Department of Revenue of the State of Florida, and has obtained and filed, or file herewith, evidence of the satisfaction of this estate's obligations for both federal and Florida estate taxes, if any.

4. The only persons> other than petitioner, having an interest in this proceeding, and their respective addresses are:
NAME	ADDRESS	RELATIONSHIP	BIRTH DATE
(if Minor)



Simon L. Bernstein		7020 Lions Head Lane Boca Raton, FL 33496


spouse	adult



Ted S. Bernstein

880 Berkeley Street Boca Raton, FL 33487

son	adult







Bil! Form No. P-5.0550
© Fl6rida Lawyers Suppotl Services, lnc.
Rovicwed October l, 1 998	EXHIBIT
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Pamela J3. S:imon	950 No1ih Michigan  Avenue Suite 2603
Chicago, JL 60606

daughter	adult



Eliot Bernstein		2753 NW 34°' Street Boca Raton, FL 33434

son	adult

Jill Iantoni

Lisa S. Friedstein


2101 Magnolia Lane Highland Park, IL 60035
2142 Churchill Lane Highland Park, IL 60035


daughter	adult


daughter	adult


5.	Petitioner, pursuantto Section 73 I .302 of the Florida Probate Code, and as permitted by Fla.
Prob. R. 5.400(f), files herewith waivers and receipts signed by all interested persons:
(a) acknowledging that they are aware of the right to have a final accounting;
(b) waiving the filing and service of a :final accounting;
(c)      waiving the inclusion in this petition of the amount of compensation paid or to be paid to the personal representative, attorneys, accountants, appraisers or other agents employed by the personal representative and the manner of determining that compensation;
(d) acknowledging that they' have actual knowledge of the amount and manner of determining compensation of thepersonal representative, attomeys, accountants, appraisers, or other agents, and agreeing to the amount and manner of determining such compensation, and waiving any objections to the payment of such compensation;
(e) waiving the inclusion in this pethion of a plan of distribu tion;
(f) waiving service of this petition and all notice thereof;
(g) acknowledging receipt of complete distribution of the share of the estate to which they are
entitled; and
(h.) consenting to the entry of an order discharging petitioner, as personal representative, without notice, hearing or waiting period and without further accounting.

Petitioner requests that an ol'der be entered dischargfog petitioner as personal representative of this esta te and releasing the surety on any bond which petitioner may have posted in tl1is proceeding from any liability on it.





Jlar Form No. l'-5.0550
©Florida Lawyers Support Services, luc.
Reviewed Oc!obor I, 1998
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)Under penalties of perjury, I declare tliat I have read the foregoing, and the facts alleged are trne, to the best of my knowledge nd belief.
 (
'
 
2012.
)Signed  on	pr i l	Cj














By: 	
ROBERT L. SPALLINA, ESQUIRE
Florida Bar No. 497381
4855 Technology Way, St. 720 Boca Raton, FL 33431
561-997-7008
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<t> Florida Lawyers Support Services, Inc.
Rcvfowcd October J, l 998








[image: ]































- 3 -








TN 'rl1E CIRCU IT COURT FOR PALM BEAGH COUNTY, FL,


IN RE: ESTATE OF SHlRLEY BERNSTEIN,
Deceased,

File No. 5020 l I CP000653XXXXSB .
Probate Division
Division


WAIVER OF ACCOUNTrNG AND POR'f WNS OJ.l' PE'l'I'l'lON. FOR DISClIARGEi  WAIYER OF SERVICE OF PETITION FOR DJSCHARGEi AND RECElPT OF UENEFlCJARY AND CONSENT.'l'O DISCHAlWE

The iindersigned, Simon L. Bernstein, whose address is 7020 Lion1" Head Lane, Boca Raton, Floriqa
33496, irnd who has rm Interest J n the above estate as·beneficiary of the cst111e;
(a) Expressly acknowledges that the u nd11rslgned is iiware of the right to have a final accounting;

(b) Waives the fHlng and service of a final or other accounting by the personal representative;

(c) Waives the inclusion i n the Petition for DJscharge pf the amount of compensation paid or to.be pHid to the personal represcntlltlve, attorneys, accountants, appraisers, or other iigents employed by the
.personal foprescntatlve, and the manner of de1ennining that compensation;

(d) Expressly ncknowledgos that ·the undersigned has actual knowledge of the amount and manner of determining the compensation of the p\lrsonal representative, attorneys, iiccountants, appraisers, or othe.(agento; has t1greed to the amount and miin ner of determining such compensation; and waives any objec.tions to tho payment of such compensation;

(e) Waives the inclusion in the Petition for Discharge of a plim of distribution;

(f)	Waives si;!rvlce of the Petition for Oli:charge of the personal tC;1presentative and all notice d1ereof upon the undersigned;	·

(g) Aoknowledges receipt of complete d istri bution of the share of the estate to whlch the undersigned was entitled; and ·

(h) Consents to the entry of ari order discharging the personal representative without notice, heoring or waiting period and without further accounting.	·'
Signed on	l--( {g { f ';l.-'	, 2012.
[image: ]













!N THE C!CUIT COURT FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FL
IN RE: ESTATE OF	Fil	o. 50201 JCP000653XXXXSS
SHIRLEY J3ERNSrEIN 1	Probate Diision
·Dei::ease<l.	Divi11ion

WA.IVER. OF ACCOUNTING AND PORTIONS OF P£'.l'IT10N
FOR DlSCl!ARGE; WANEn OF SERVICE OF PE':rl'fION FOR DXSCllARGE; Al'ID MCEIPT OF BENEFICIARY AND .
.  CONSENT TO DISCHARGE

The undersigned, Eliot Bernstein, whose address is2753 NW 34,11> Street; Boca Raton, FL 33434, and
who has an intere!rt it) the above est.a.te 11s bepeficiary of the estate:
(11)	ExprMsly acknowledges that the1rndersigned is aw!'reof theright to ha ve a final accounting;

(b) Waives the filing and service of a final or 0th.er accounting by the personal representative;

(c) · Waives the inclusion in the Petition for Dis.charge of the amount of compensation paid or ' to be paid tothe personal representatve, attomf!Ys, accountants, tippraisers, or other agents employed by the personal representative, and the manner of determini ng that compe!lsation;     ·

(d) Expressly acknowledges that the undersigned has actual knowldg1; of the amount and ltllllJ ner of deteIDlining the compnsatfOl'l of the personal representative, attorneys, accounumts, apj}rrtlsers, 'or other agents; h!ls agreed to the !lt11onnt and manner of dctennlning such compensation; and waiv any objections to Jhe payment of s1,1ch compensation;	·	·

(e}	Waives lhe inelusion in tl).e Petitfo11 for Dis.charge of 11 plan of distribution;
(f)   .	Waives service of the Petition for Discharge of the persortsl represent(ltiYe atld a ll notice
thereof upon the unders·ignedi

(g) Acknowledges recei pt of complete clis(rlbutlon of the share of the estate to wtiic.h the 1.m<lt;irsigned was entitled; l!nd

(h) Consents .to the entry of an order discharging the peJ'sonal rcpre entative without notice,
hearing 0r waiting period and witllout further accounting.	·
Slgoed -00 /7)a	fJ ,	.	.	, 2012.
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IN THE ClRCUlT COURT fOR PA GM BEACH COUNTY; FL.


IN RE: BSTA'f E OF
SJ-flRLEY BERNSTBJN,
Deceased. ··

File No. 50201 1CP0006.53XXXXSB
Probate  Division-
Divjsion


WAIVER OF AGCOUN'HNG AND PORTlONS OF PETITION . FOR DISCHARGE; WAIVER OF SERVICE QF PETlTXON FOil DISCHARGE; AND RECEIPT OFlJENEFlCIARY AND CONSENT TO )HSCHARGE

The umJer fgned, 1\1d S, Bern:>tein, whose address is 880 Berkeley Streel, Boca Raton. Florid11
:33487, iind who h(ls an interest in the above estate as beneficiary of Che estate:
(ff)	8xpr!l?slyacknowledges thatthe unde,rsigned isaware of the right to have a fi1111 I !lC\)OUnting;
(b)	Waives the flling and service of a final or other acountlng by the personal representative;

(c)  Waives the inclusion in the Potltlon for Discharge of the amount of compensation paid or to be paid to the persona! representative, attorneys, acconntanls, appraisers, or other iigents employed by the persotl!ll representative, and the manMr of dctcnnin ing that compensation;

(d)	E:xpressly acknowledges that the undersigned has !\ctual knowledge of the amount and
.m anner of dctcrrnining the compensation of the personal representative, attorneys, accountants, appraisers, or other iigenls; has agreed to the amount and manner of dctennining such compensation; am!waives any objections lo the payment of such compensation;

(c)	Waives th(l incl usion in the Petition for Discharge of a plan of distribution;

(f)	Waives service of the Petition for Discharge of the personal represnative and all notice thi;:reof upon tlte undersigned;	·

(g) Acknowledges receipt of complete distribution of the share of the estate to which the
undersigned wus entitled; nnd

(h) Consents to the entry of an order discharging the personal representative without notice, hearing or wai ting p(lriod a d	thout fortber /lceounting.
Signed on '2J, I	I :;J--	,20 !2.
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TN rtlE CrRCUIT COURT FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY,. FL


TN RE: !?:STATE OF
SHIRLEY BERNSTIN,
Deceased.

File No. 302011CP000653X X X XSB
Ptobnte Division
Dfvision


WAIVER OF ACCOUNTING AND PORTIONS OF PETiT1bN FOR DlSCHARGE; WAIVER OF SERVICE OF PETITION FOR PlSCJfARGE; AND RECEIPT OF. HENEFlCJAR Y AND CONSENT TO DISCHARGE

The undersigned, Pam11l11 B. Simon, whose address is 950 Norih Michigan A venue, ·suilo 2603,
ChicHgo, IL 60606, and who has an inlercsl In the above estate as beneficiary oflhc estate:
·(a)	Expressly acknowlodgcslhat the undersigned isaware of thetight to have a final accounting;
(b)	Waives the filing and service of a final 9r 01heT acco,mting by the personal r<:presentftti vc;

(c)  Waives the f nctusion in iho Pcfitloti for Discharge of the amount of compensation paid or to be paid tolhe personal r.epresonhlllvc, atromeys, accountanls, llpprnisers,.or other aems.e.mployed by the personal reprnsentativc, an d lflo manner of determining that compens tion;

(d) Expressly acknowledges tha( thci u ndersigned has actual knowledge of the amount and manner of dc(ermining l hc compensation oflhe persona! rept-0scntative, attorneys, Moounlrmts, appraisers, or other agcnJ; has agrel.ld lo 'he amount and mnnnor of delorminlng such compcmrnlion; and waives any o\ljections to tho payment orsuoh compensa1ion;

(e) Wttivcs the incf usion in the Pcfition for Dlschiirgeoof a plan of dlsiribution;

(f) Waives service of the Petition for Discharge of the person"! representative and all notice
thereof upon 1h6 undernigni!d!

(g) Acknow!Bdgcs receipt of complete disiribution of tlie share of the estate lo which the underslgncd was cn11tlcd; and

(h)  (
 
 
/J:
,
)Consents to lhu entry of an order dis.charging the personal reprnsenla!ive wllhouL notice, hcnring ot waiting period and wilhoU{ furthi;r accounting,

 (
(
)Sigmid on	l .		2012, Beneficiary

By:
PAMELA B. SIMON





I -.





IN THE CIRCOIT COURT FOR PALM BEAH·COUNTY, FL


lN RE: ESTATE OF SfDRLEY  BERNSTEIN,
Decease:d.

Fife No. S0201 I CP000653XXXXS8
Pr<Jb&tc Divlsi<Jn
Division


WAVEn. OF.ACCOUNTING AND PORTIONS OF PETITION FOR ·DISCHARGE; WAlVER OF SERVICE OF P.l!:TJTION FOR DISCHARGEi AND -Rl!:CEIPT OF BENEFICIARY AND CONSENT TO DISCHARGE

The undersigned, LisaS. Friedstein, whose addresis 2142 Churchill Lane, Highland Park, 1160035, and who has an interest in the above ostati; as beneficiary of the estate:
(a) Expressfyacknowlcdges thanhe\llldcrsigncd isawarcof theright to have a final accounting;


(1>)	Walws the filing and service of a final or other accounting by the peraonal representative;

(c)  Waives the Inclusion In the Petltion for Discharge of the amount of compensation paid or to be paid to the porsonal representative, a ttorneys, accountants, appraisers, or other agents employed by the personal roprcscntative, and tb1,1 manner of determining that compensotion;

{d)	Bxpressly ·11c;:lqlowlcdes thal the undorsigncd has actual knowledge of tbc  mounl Md mannar of determining the compensation of the personal representative, attomcys, accountants, appraisers,
.or other agents; has agreed to the ii.mount and manner of dcteonining such compensation; and waives any objections to the payment of such compensation;

(c)	Waives the incl1rnion in the Petition for Dlschargti of a plan of distribution;

(f)	Waives service of the Petition· for Discharge of the personal representative and al l notice
· thoroof upon thc undett;ignod;

()	· Acknowledges receipt of compfote distribmiot1 of tho share of the esrate 10 which the
· underslgned was entitled; and

(h)	Consonts to. the entry of an or<ler discharging the personal represen tative withou t notice,
.h  (
i
)hearing or waiting period and without further aowunting, Signed on tLlrl	{AJJ J	d: l ·	, 20l2,

l
l
!
l
\'
I,.
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tN 'fHE CIRCUIT COURT FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FL


INRE:.ESTATE or"
SHIRLEY BERNSTEIN,
Dcceas\ld;

Fife No. 5020! ICP000653XXXXSB
Probate Division Division


WAIVER OF ACCOUNTING ANP PORTIONS OF PETITION FOR DISCHA R GE; WAIVER OF SERVICU:OF PETITION FOR DISCHA RGE; AND. RECEIPT OF BENEFICIARY AND CONSENT TO  DlSCHARGE"

The undeslgncd, Jill Jantorii, whose address is 210 l Magnolia Lane, Highland Park, IL 60035, and who has an i111crc11t in the abovc·cstatc as benoficiary f thi;i estaie:
(a) Exprcsslycknowl11dgcs tl1at the undersigned isawareof tho rightto.have a final accounting;

(b) Waives the filing and service of a final or 01h1,ir Mcount l ng by the personal represent alive;

(c)  Waives Ole inclusion in 1hc Pct!tlon for Discharge of tbe am01mt of componsalion p11id or to be paid 10 the personal representative, imomeys, accountanrs, ap.praiscr.s, or other agents employed by the personal representative, and lhe manner of dctennining t lmt compensa tion;

(d) Expressly acknowledges tha t the undersigned has actual knowledge of the amount and manner of determin ing tho compensation of-the personal teptcselilative, attorneys, accQU11tar11s, appraisers, or other agen·1s; has agreed to the 11moun1 and ma nner of determining such componsation; and waivos any objections to the payment of such cotnpcns\llion;

(e) Waives the incl usion in tho Petition for Discharge of a plan of dis1ribu1 ion;

(f) Waives service ()f the Petition for Discharge of,thl'I personal rcprosentativc and iill nollcc
thereof upon the undcrsignod;

(g) Acknqwledgos recei pt or cem}}lcte distribution of the share of tbe estate to wl1ich the undersigned was ontilled; and

(h) Consents 10 tho entry of an ord1.1r discha rging the personal ropresontative without no1ioe,
hearing or wuiting period and without furtlicr accounting.
Signe:d on . (JC'lOVc ./ sr	, 2012.
Beneficiary	f

By'	A
JILL IANTO J"'
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